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SECOND DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 167750, March 15, 2010 ]

BANK OF THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS, PETITIONER, VS. REYNALD
R. SUAREZ, RESPONDENT.

DECISION

CARPIO, J.:

The Case

This petition for reviewl!l assails the Decision dated 30 November 2004[2] and
Resolution dated 11 April 2005 of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CV No. 76988,
affirming the trial court's decision of 18 October 2002 and denying reconsideration.

The Facts

Respondent Reynald R. Suarez (Suarez) is a lawyer who used to maintain both
savings and current accounts with petitioner Bank of the Philippine Islands' (BPI)
Ermita Branch from 1988 to 1997.

Sometime in 1997, Suarez had a client who planned to purchase several parcels of
land in Tagaytay City, but preferred not to deal directly with the land owners. In
accordance with his client's instruction, Suarez transacted with the owners of the
Tagaytay properties, making it appear that he was the buyer of the lots. As regards
the payment of the purchase money, Suarez and his client made an arrangement
such that Suarez's client would deposit the money in Suarez's BPI account and then,
Suarez would issue checks to the sellers. Hence, on 16 June 1997, Suarez's client
deposited a Rizal Commercial Banking Corporation (RCBC) check with a face value
of P19,129,100, representing the total consideration of the sales, in BPI Pasong
Tamo Branch to be credited to Suarez's current account in BPI Ermita Branch.

Aware of the banking system's 3-day check clearing policy,[3] Suarez instructed his
secretary, Petronila Garaygay (Garaygay), to confirm from BPI whether the face
value of the RCBC check was already credited to his account that same day of 16
June 1997. According to Garaygay, BPI allegedly confirmed the same-day crediting
of the RCBC check. Relying on this confirmation, Suarez issued on the same day five
checks of different amounts totaling P19,129,100 for the purchase of the Tagaytay

properties.[4]

The next day, Suarez left for the United States (U.S.) for a vacation. While Suarez
was in the U.S., Garaygay informed him that the five checks he issued were all
dishonored by BPI due to insufficiency of funds and that his current account had
been debited a total of P57,200 as penalty for the dishonor. Suarez's secretary
further told him that the checks were dishonored despite an assurance from RCBC,
the drawee bank for the sum of P19,129,100, that this amount had already been



debited from the account of the drawer on 16 June 1997 and the RCBC check was
fully funded.

On 19 June 1997, the payees of the five BPI checks that Suarez issued on 16 June
1997 presented the checks again. Since the RCBC check (which Suarez's client
issued) had already been cleared by that time, rendering Suarez's available funds
sufficient, the checks were honored by BPI.

Subsequently, Suarez sent a letter to BPI demanding an apology and the reversal of
the charges debited from his account. Suarez received a call from Fe Gregorius,
then manager of the BPI Ermita Branch, who requested a meeting with him to
explain BPI's side. However, the meeting did not transpire.

Suarez sent another letter to BPI addressed to its president, Xavier Loinaz.
Consequently, BPI representatives asked another meeting with Suarez. During the
meeting, the BPI officers handed Suarez a letter, the relevant text of which reads:

Dear Atty. Suarez:

Your letter to our President, Xavier P. Loinaz dated 02 July 1997 was
referred to us for investigation and reply.

Our investigation discloses that when the checks you issued against your
account were received for clearing, the checks you deposited were not
yet cleared. Hence, the dishonor of the your checks.

We do not see much in your allegation that you have suffered damages
just because the reason for the return was "DAIF" and not "DAUD". In

both instances, there is a dishonor nonetheless.[>]

Upon Suarez's request, BPI delivered to him the five checks which he issued on 16
June 1997. Suarez claimed that the checks were tampered with, specifically the
reason for the dishonor, prompting him to send another letter informing BPI of its
act of falsification by making it appear that it marked the checks with "drawn
against uncollected deposit (DAUD) and not "drawn against insufficient fund"
(DAIF). In reply, BPI offered to reverse the penalty charges which were debited from
his account, but denied Suarez's claim for damages. Suarez rejected BPI's offer.

Claiming that BPI mishandled his account through negligence, Suarez filed with the
Regional Trial Court a complaint for damages, docketed as Civil Case No. 98-574.

The Regional Trial Court, Makati City, Branch 136 rendered judgment in favor of
Suarez, thus:

WHEREFORE, judgment is hereby rendered ordering defendant bank to
pay the following amounts:

1. The amount of P57,200.00, with interest from date of first demand
until full payment as actual damages;



2. The sum of P3,000,000.00 by way of moral damages;
3. The amount of P1,000,000.00 as and for exemplary damages;
4. The sum of P1.00 as attorney's fees, and

The costs of litigation.

SO ORDERED.![®]

BPI appealed to the Court of Appeals, which affirmed the trial court's decision. The
dispositive portion of the 30 November 2004 Decision of the Court of Appeals reads:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the instant appeal is DISMISSED. The
decision dated 18 October 2002 of the Regional Trial Court, Branch 136,
of Makati is AFFIRMED in toto.

SO ORDERED.[7]

The Court of Appeals denied BPI's motion for reconsideration in its 11 April 2005
Resolution.

Hence, this petition.

The Court of Appeals' Ruling

In affirming the trial court's decision, the Court of Appeals ruled as follows:

Contrary to its contention, plaintiff-appellee's evidence convincingly
established the latter's entitlement to damages, which was the direct
result of defendant-appellant's negligence in handling his account. It was
duly proven that after his client deposited a check in the amount of
P19,129,100.00 on 16 June 1997, it was confirmed through plaintiff-
appellee's secretary by an employee of defendant-appellant bank that the
aforesaid amount was, on the same day, already credited to his account.
It was on the basis of this confirmation which made plaintiff-appellee
issue five (5) checks in the amount of P19,129,100.00 to different
payees. And despite RCBC's assurance that the aforementioned amount
had already been debited from the account of the drawer bank,
defendant-appellant bank still dishonored the five (5) checks for DAIF as
reason when the various payees presented them for payment on 17 June
1997.

It was also proven that defendant-appellant bank through its employee
inadvertently marked the dorsal sides of the checks as DAIF instead of
DAUD. A closer look at the checks would indicate that intercalations were
made marking the acronym DAIF thereon to appear as DAUD. Although
the intercalation was obvious in the P12 million check, still the fact that
there was intercalation made in the said check cannot be denied. It bears
to stress that there lies a big difference between a check dishonored for



reasons of DAUD and a check dishonored for DAIF. A check dishonored
for reasons of DAIF would unduly expose herein plaintiff-appellee to
criminal prosecution for violation of B.P. 22 while a check dishonored for
reasons of DAUD would not. Thus, it was erroneous on the part of
defendant-appellant bank to surmise that plaintiff-appellee would not
suffer damages anyway for the dishonored checks for reasons of DAUD or
DAIF because there was dishonor nonetheless.

While plaintiff-appellee had been spared from any criminal prosecution,
his reputation, however, was sullied on account of the dishonored checks
by reason of DAIF. His transaction with the would be sellers of the
property in Tagaytay was aborted because the latter doubted his capacity
to fulfill his obligation as buyer of their [properties.] As the agent of the
true buyers, he had a lot of explaining to do with his client. In short, he
suffered humiliation.

Defendant-appellant bank also contends that plaintiff-appellee is liable to
pay the charges mandated by the Philippine Clearing House Rules and
Regulations (PCHRR).

If truly these charges were mandated by the PCHRR, defendant-appellant
bank should not have attempted to renege on its act of debiting the
charges to plaintiff-appellee's account. In its letter dated 28 July 1997
addressed to plaintiff-appellee, the former has offered to reverse these
charges in order to mitigate the effects of the returned checks on the
latter. This, to the mind of the court, is tantamount to an admission on
their (defendant-appellant bank's employees) part that they have
committed a blunder in handling plaintiff-appellee's account. Perforce,
defendant-appellant bank should return the amount of the service
charges debited to plaintiff-appellee. It is basic in the law governing
human relations that "no one shall be unjustly enriched at the expense of

others."[8]

The Issues

In its Memorandum, BPI raised the following issues:

A. WHETHER [BPI] WAS NEGLIGENT IN HANDLING THE ACCOUNT OF
[SUAREZ];

B. WHETHER [SUAREZ] IS LIABLE TO PAY THE SERVICE CHARGES
IMPOSED BY THE PHILIPPINE CLEARING HOUSE CORPORATION;
and

C. WHETHER [BPI] IS LIABLE TO PAY [SUAREZ] MORAL AND
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS OF

LITIGATION.[®]

The Court's Ruling




The petition is partly meritorious.

As a rule, this Court is not a trier of facts. However, there are well- recognized
exceptions to this rule, one of which is when certain relevant facts were overlooked
by the lower court, which facts, if properly appreciated, would justify a different

conclusion from the one reached in the assailed decision.[10] Reviewing the records,
we find that the lower courts misappreciated the evidence in this case.

Suarez insists that BPI was negligent in handling his account when BPI dishonored
the checks he issued to various payees on 16 June 1997, despite the RCBC check
deposit made to his account on the same day to cover the total amount of the BPI
checks.

Negligence is defined as "the omission to do something which a reasonable man,
guided upon those considerations which ordinarily regulate the conduct of human
affairs, would do, or the doing of something which a prudent man and reasonable

man could not do."[11] The question concerning BPI's negligence, however, depends
on whether BPI indeed confirmed the same-day crediting of the RCBC check's face
value to Suarez's BPI account.

In essence, Suarez impresses upon this Court that BPI is estopped[!2] from
dishonoring his checks since BPI confirmed the same-day crediting of the RCBC
check deposit and assured the adequacy of funds in his account. Suarez points out
that he relied on this confirmation for the issuance of his checks to the owners of
the Tagaytay properties. In other words, Suarez claims that BPI made a
representation that he had sufficient available funds to cover the total value of his
checks.

Suarez is mistaken.

Based on the records, there is no sufficient evidence to show that BPI conclusively
confirmed the same-day crediting of the RCBC check which Suarez's client deposited

late on 16 June 1997.[13] Suarez's secretary, Garaygay, testified that she was able

to talk to a BPI male employee about the same-day crediting of the RCBC check.[14]
However, Garaygay failed to (1) identify and name the alleged BPI employee, and
(2) establish that this particular male employee was authorized by BPI either to
disclose any information regarding a depositor's bank account to a person other
than the depositor over the telephone, or to assure Garaygay that Suarez could
issue checks totaling the face value of the RCBC check. Moreover, a same-day
clearing of a P19,129,100 check requires approval of designated bank official or
officials, and not any bank official can grant such approval. Clearly, Suarez failed to
prove that BPI confirmed the same-day crediting of the RCBC check, or that BPI
assured Suarez that he had sufficient available funds in his account. Accordingly, BPI
was not estopped from dishonoring the checks for inadequacy of available funds in
Suarez's account since the RCBC check remained uncleared at that time.

While BPI had the discretion to undertake the same-day crediting of the RCBC

check,[15] and disregard the banking industry's 3-day check clearing policy, Suarez
failed to convincingly show his entitlement to such privilege. As BPI pointed out,
Suarez had no credit or bill purchase line with BPI which would qualify him to the



